

**Listed on : 6/10/2015**  
**before Court No.**  
**Item No.**

**SECTION:XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL No. 10389/2013**

Tilak Raj ...Appellant  
Versus  
Inderjit Singh & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted that there are 6 respondents in this appeal and respondent Nos. 1,4, and 5 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge order dated 24/02/2015 and only 3 respondents are in this appeal. Cause title has been amended in appeal paper books. Respondent Nos. 3 and 6 are represented by Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, Advocate and as per amended cause title respondent No.2 has not been served as per High Court Certificate of service in want of correct address.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the appellant has furnished the fresh and correct address of the respondent No. 2 and accordingly fresh notice of lodgement petition of appeal has been issued to Delhi High Court on 13/03/2015. Certificate of service has been received and stated therein "respondent No. 2 is not residing at the given address and Sh. Satya Prakash Gupta is residing there". Hence, **Service of notice of lodgement petition of appeal is not complete on R.No.2.**

Thereafter, the appeal was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 5/08/2015, with office report dated 29<sup>th</sup> July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**Among six respondents herein, names of respondent nos. 1,4 and 5 have already been deleted vide order of the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers dt.24.2.2015. Cause title has already been amended.**

**Among remaining respondents, respondent Nos. 3 and 6 have been duly served and are well represented.**

..2..

**However, respondent no.2 is yet to be served for want of fresh and complete address. Be provided within two weeks time. Notice thereafter be issued.**

**List again on 14.10.2015.**

It is lastly submitted that Counsel for the appellant has not furnish the fresh address of the respondent No.2 till date, hence fresh notice of lodgement petition of appeal could not be issued to respondent No.2

**Service of notice is not complete on Respondent No.2**

The appeal above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:

**1.\*Ms. Manjeet Chawla, Adv. Ch. No. 392**

2.Mr. Rajesh Kumar Gupta, Adv. No Ch. Mob: 9811022032

**\*Please furnish the correct address of respondent No. 2 forthwith for issuing fresh NLPA**

**ASSISTANT**

**REGISTRAR.**

*p-1*